revenue earning and borrowing activities. Long term debt obligations are mainly
denominated in UAE Dirhams, the functional currency or in US Dollars to which the UAE
Dirham is pegged. Currency exposure exists on the Singapore Dollar bond, the
summarised quantitative data for which is available in Note 22. Senior management
monitors currency positions on a regular basis.

Emirates is in a net payer position with respect to the US Dollar and in a net surplus
position for other currencies. Currency surpluses are converted to US Dollar and UAE
Dirham funds. Currency risks arise mainly from Emirates' revenue earning activities in UK
Pounds, Euro, Australian Dollars and Japanese Yen. Currency risks are hedged using
forwards and options, as appropriate, as well as by way of a natural hedge between
foreign currency inflows and outflows.

Emirates is exposed to market risk, which is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows
of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk
comprises three types of risk - jet fuel price risk, currency risk and interest rate risk.

Interest rate risk

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

AED m AED m AED m AED m
Interest cost
- 100 basis points
UAE Dirhams 21   21   22   22
US Dollars 61   (422) 120   (102)
Singapore Dollars 5   5   5   5
Others -   (28) -   (37)

87   (424) 147   (112)
+ 100 basis points
UAE Dirhams (21) (21) (22) (22)
US Dollars (61) 422   (120) 102
Singapore Dollars (5) (5) (5) (5)
Others -   28   -   37

(87) 424   (147) 112

Borrowings taken at variable rates expose Emirates to cash flow interest rate risk while
borrowings issued at fixed rates expose Emirates to fair value interest rate risk. Emirates
targets a balanced portfolio approach, whilst nevertheless taking advantage of opportune
market movements, by hedging around half of its net interest rate exposure going forward,
using appropriate hedging solutions including interest swaps. Variable rate debt and cash
surpluses are mainly denominated in UAE Dirhams and US Dollars.

The following sensitivity analysis shows how profit and equity would change if the market
risk variables had been different at the end of the reporting period with all other variables
held constant and has been computed on the basis of assumptions and indices used and
considered by other market participants.

2010 2009

Emirates is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of interest rates on
borrowings and investments. Exposure arises from interest rate fluctuations in the
international financial markets with respect to interest cost on its long term debt
obligations, operating lease rentals and interest income on its cash surpluses. The key
reference rates based on which interest costs are determined are LIBOR, EIBOR for UAE
Dirhams and SIBOR for Singapore Dollars. Summarised quantitative data is available in
Note 21 for interest cost exposures.

088 Emirates

37. Financial risk management (continued)

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

AED m AED m AED m AED m
Interest income
- 100 basis points (17) (17) (25) (25)
+ 100 basis points 17   17   25   25

Currency - UK Pounds
+ 1% 1   (4) 1   (3)
- 1% (1) 4   (1) 3

Currency - Euro
+ 1% 3   (3) 1   1
- 1% (3) 3   (1) (1)

Currency - Australian Dollars
+ 1% 3   1   -   -
- 1% (3) (1) -   -

Currency - Japanese Yen
+ 1% -   (1) -   (3)
- 1% -   1   -   3

Currency - Singapore Dollars
+ 1% (10) (10) (10) (10)
- 1% 10   10   10   10

Fuel price
+ 5 US Dollar (1) (1) (16) (16)
- 5 US Dollar 2   2   17   17

2010 2009

(iii) Liquidity risk

Less than
1 year 2 - 5 years

Over 5
years Total

AED m AED m AED m AED m

2010
Borrowings and lease liabilities 3,386   11,001   9,463   23,850
Derivative financial instruments 249   300   (70) 479
Trade and other payables
(excluding passenger and cargo
sales in advance and other non
financial liabilities) 8,220   21   -   8,241

11,855   11,322   9,393   32,570

Sources of liquidity are regularly reviewed by senior management to maintain a
diversification by geography, provider, product and term.

Summarised below in the table is the maturity profile of financial liabilities and net-settled
derivative financial liabilities based on the remaining period at the end of reporting period
to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed are the contractual undiscounted
cash flows.

Liquidity risk is the risk that Emirates is unable to meet its payment obligations associated
with its financial liabilities when they fall due and to replace funds when they are

[…]

management and the control environment. The various financial risk elements are
discussed below.

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices. The market risks relevant to Dnata’s
operations are interest rate risk and currency risk.

Dnata is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of interest rates on
its long term borrowings and cash surpluses placed on short term deposits. Cash
surpluses are primarily held in UAE Dirhams, the functional currency and US Dollars to
which the UAE Dirham is pegged.

Long term borrowings have been taken at variable rates and thus expose Dnata to cash
flow interest rate risk. No hedging cover is taken due to the stable interest rate
environment that exists in the countries where the loans are contracted. The key
reference rates based on which interest costs are determined are CHF LIBOR for Swiss
Francs and SIBOR for Singapore Dollars. Summarised quantitative data is available in
Note 15 for interest cost exposures.

Currency risk

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

AED m AED m AED m AED m

Interest cost
- 100 basis points
Singapore Dollars 2   2   2   2
Swiss Francs 3   3   3   3

5   5   5   5
+ 100 basis points
Singapore Dollars (2) (2) (2) (2)
Swiss Francs (3) (3) (3) (3)

(5) (5) (5) (5)
Interest income
- 100 basis points (1) (1) -   -
+ 100 basis points 1   1   -   -

Currency - Singapore Dollars
+ 1% -   (2) -   (2)
- 1% -   2   -   2

Currency - Swiss Francs
+ 1% -   (3) -   (3)
- 1% -   3   -   3

2010 2009

Dnata is exposed to the effects of fluctuation in the prevailing foreign currency exchange
rates on its long term debt obligations denominated in Singapore Dollars and Swiss
Francs. Cash flows from the Singapore and Switzerland operations are adequate to meet
the repayment schedules.

The following sensitivity analysis shows how profit and equity would change if the market
risk variables had been different at the end of the reporting period with all other variables
held constant and has been computed on the basis of assumptions and indices used and
considered by other market participants.